

09-0162

In the  
Supreme Court of Texas

---

VISTA COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER, LLP, AND  
CHRISTUS HEALTH GULF COAST,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
ZENITH INSURANCE COMPANY, ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, AND  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, WORKERS' COMPENSATION DIVISION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE METHODIST HOSPITAL;  
PATIENTS MEDICAL CENTER; DOCTORS HOSPITAL 1997, L.P., D/B/A  
DOCTORS HOSPITAL TIDWELL; AND COVENANT HEALTH SYSTEM**

---

DON CRUSE  
State Bar No. 24040744  
LAW OFFICE OF DON CRUSE  
1108 Lavaca Street, #110-436  
Austin, Texas 78701  
[Tel.] (512) 853-9100  
[Fax] (512) 870-9002  
[Email] don@doncruse.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	iv
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. What Is the Test Now? After the Court of Appeals’ Decision, Not Even the Respondents Can Agree. ....	4
A. Are there two elements or three? (The right answer is “one.”).....	4
B. What is the right benchmark for measuring “unusually costly” or “unusually extensive”? (The answer that TWCC chose is “\$40,000.”).....	5
II. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation Rests on Faulty Assumptions About Medical Cost Control.....	6
A. The Court of Appeals Mistook the Purpose of Stop-Loss.....	6
B. Respondents’ View of “Unusually Costly” and “Unusually Extensive” Would Actually <u>Reward</u> Waste and <u>Punish</u> Efficiency. ....	7
III. The Stop-Loss Method Applies To Claims Exceeding \$40,000.....	8
A. The Rule Says “Unusually Costly” and “Unusually Extensive” Are Statements of Purpose. It Does Not Say They Are Elements of Proof.....	8
B. Pulling Words Out of Context Is Not “Plain Language.” .....	9
C. Applying the Rule’s Own Definitions Gives the Answer. ....	10
Prayer .....	11
Certificate of Service.....	12

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cameron v. Terrell &amp; Garrett</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981).....	10
<i>City of San Antonio v. City of Boerne</i> , 111 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2003).....	9
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Systems, Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999).....	10
<i>Jefferson County Drainage Dist. No. 6 v. Gary</i> , 362 S.W.2d 305 (Tex. 1962).....	10
<i>Texas Hosp. Ass'n v. Texas Workers' Comp. Comm'n</i> , 911 S.W.2d 884 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, writ denied) .....	9
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Division v. UAW of America</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998).....	9

### Statutes and Rules

TEX. LABOR CODE §413.011(d).....	6
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §134.401(b)(1)(H).....	3, 10
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §134.401(c)(4)(A).....	5
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §134.401(c)(6).....	5, 8
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §134.401(c)(6)(A)(ii).....	8
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §134.401(c)(6)(A)(iii).....	5
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §134.401(c)(6)(B).....	3
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §134.401(c)(6)(C).....	3

**Administrative History**

22 TEX. REG. 6264 (July 4, 1997) ..... 3, 6, 8
